Intensive Care Med
https://doi.org/10.1007/s00134-018-5142-8

LETTER

Scientific evidence underlying the

@ CrossMark

recommendations of critical care clinical
practice guidelines: a lack of high level evidence

Zhongheng Zhang ®, Yucai Hong and Ning Liu

© 2018 Springer-Verlag GmbH Germany, part of Springer Nature and ESICM

Clinical practice guidelines (CPG) are widely used in
critical care medicine (CCM). This study aimed to inves-
tigate the distributions of grade of evidence and recom-
mendation in CCM, as well as factors influencing the rec-
ommendation classes. We hypothesized that the grade of
evidence and publication year were independent deter-
minants of the recommendation classes.

Electronic databases of PubMed and Scopus were
searched from inception to March 2017 (details in Sup-
plemental Material 1). CPGs in CCM developed under
the Grading of Recommendations Assessment, Devel-
opment, and Evaluation (GRADE) framework were
included. Data on the following variables were extracted:
year of publication, topic of the CPG, recommendation
class, and the grade of evidence. Grade levels A, B, C, and
D correspond to high, moderate, low, and very low qual-
ity of evidence. To examine independent predictors of the
recommendation class, a binary logistic regression model
was constructed by incorporating variables including
year of publication, grade of evidence, and the Appraisal
of Guidelines for Research and Evaluation (AGREE) II
score [1]. The response variable was the recommenda-
tion class, by combing weak and other recommendations
into one category. All statistical analyses were performed
using R (version 3.3.2). A p value less than 0.05 was con-
sidered to be statistically significant.

A total of 88 publications of CPGs involving 3119 rec-
ommendations were included for the study (Supplemen-
tal Material 2). Only 287 recommendations (9%) were
based on grade A evidence. The percentage of grade A
evidence ranged from 0% to 30% across topics. There

*Correspondence: zh_zhang1984@zju.edu.cn

Department of Emergency Medicine, Sir Run-Run Shaw Hospital,
Zhejiang University School of Medicine, No 3, East Qingchun Road,
Hangzhou 310016, Zhejiang Province, China

@ Springer

were 1698 (54%) strong and 1085 (35%) weak recom-
mendations (Table 1). Although the absolute number of
strong recommendations increased over time, the per-
centage decreased over time [24 (77%), 55 (63%), 216
(69%), 361 (56%), and 349 (52%) in the year 2007, 2008,
2012, 2013, and 2015, respectively]. The logistic regres-
sion model showed that publication after 2015 was asso-
ciated with reduced odds of strong recommendations
(odds ratio 0.54; 95% CI 0.46-0.64; p<0.001). As com-
pared with grade A, grade B (OR 0.39; 95% CI 0.26—-0.58;
p<0.001), C (OR 0.15; 95% CI 0.10-0.21; p<0.001), D
(OR 0.13; 95% CI 0.09-0.20; p<0.001), and no evidence
(OR 0.09; 95% CI 0.06—0.14; p <0.001) were significantly
associated with reduced probability of strong recommen-
dations (Supplemental Material 2), indicating that the
quality of evidence is a strong predictor of recommenda-
tions [2].
The study showed that a small proportion of CPGs (less
than 10%) were based on high level evidence (grade *ﬁ
. While the absolute number of strong recommen-
dations increased over time, its percentage decreased
over time, probably as a result of the choice of topics
where there is less high-quality evidence. Publication
year and grade of evidence were independent determi-
nants of strong recommendation. The inverse association
between year of publication and strong recommendation
might also be explained by guideline panelists having
become more rigorous regarding assessment of quality of
evidence when issuing recommendations. Our findings
were consistent with other specialties. Studies on |car-
diology showed that the proportion of high level :s@
ﬁenee was approximately [10%| [3, 4]. In joncology,
the proportion of recommendations based on high level
of evidence was only 6%| [5]. Of note, the percentage of
high-quality evidence supporting recommendations in



http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2336-5323
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1007/s00134-018-5142-8&domain=pdf
John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel



Table 1 Distribution of grade of evidence and recommendation class across topics

ACS

Acute circulatory failure
Airway

AKI

ARDS

Brain death

Cardiac arrest

Cardiac surgery
Cardiogenic shock

Corticosteroid insufficiency

CRRT

Delirium

Gl

Hemostatic
Hyperglycemia
ICUAW
Mechanical ventilation
Neurocrit
Neuromuscular blocker
Neutropenic
Nutrition
Pancreatitis
Pneumonia
Sedation

Sepsis

Stress ulcer
Toxicology
Tracheostomy
Transfusion
Trauma

Triage
Ultrasound

VAP

Vascular access
Volume therapy
VTE

Total

SO O O © — O

- = O O O o

62

16
0

0
287

22

25
7
34
0
0
9

~
o

w1 = —
A =N =2 W W O 0w O ™

O —
a

127

12
16
2
10
767

29
20
23
22
65

100

45
54
47
29

25

w O N N o A O O w N

156

18
17
49
1
82
157

10

1
86
18

22
904

38
100

29

21

672

34

28

51
55

68
21
36

31
100
14
15
26
21
30

22

14
24

26

23

134

24

o O O © O o

1
0
489

50

16

39
32
22

54
35
113

60
72
27

22

263

26
20
87
21
130
213

81
11
18

196
32
40

6
9
1698

49
25
67
58
45
33

3
80
54
85
55
24
54

143
10
13
66
34

5
29
190
1
35
8
22
4
18
25
27

4
28
1085

43
30
2
45
44

0
66
26
14
80
21
34
43
43
57

0
86
35
37
33
45
28
18
14
44
25
29
42
55
67
31
10
46
15
36
76
35

o O O O O — O O

(o)
o =

1
0
336

- W NN
- O O N >

SO O O M O O N O O Mo v o

N N w
N O — O

50

0
66

9
0
0
9
0
1

1

58
91

87
18
20
217
47
137
10
76
145
47

54

406
27
39

147

121
28

204

435

121
19
40

6
59

244
59
47
11
37

3119

ACS abdominal compartment syndrome, AKl acute kidney injury, ARDS acute respiratory syndrome, CRRT continuous renal replacement therapy, G/ gastrointestinal
tract, ICUAW intensive care unit acquired weakness, MV mechanical ventilation, NB neuromuscular blocker, VAP ventilator-associated pneumonia, VTE venous

thromboembolism

? GRADE levels A, B, C, and D correspond to high, moderate, low, and very low quality of evidence

CCM is similar to that in cardiology or oncology, which
is In contrast to the higher number of large high-qual-
ity trials in those specialties than in CCM. This may be
explained by the fact that CCM limits the number of rec-
ommendations per guideline compared to cardiology and
oncology, so that even with lower numbers of trials, the

proportion of recommendations with high level evidence
is maintained. In cardiology, a total of 1869 recommen-
dations were issued in 11 guidelines (169.9 recommen-
dations per guideline), compared to 3119 in 88 CCM
guidelines (35.4 recommendations per guideline).


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel


John Vogel



Electronic supplementary material
The online version of this article (https://doi.org/10.1007/s00134-018-5142-8)
contains supplementary material, which is available to authorized users.

Funding

The study was funded by Zhejiang Engineering Research Center of Intelligent

Medicine (2016E10011) from the First Affiliated Hospital of Wenzhou Medi-
cal University and Zhejiang Provincial Natural Science Foundation of China
(LGF18H150005).

Compliance with ethical standards

Ethical approval

The study did not involve human participants and ethics approval is not
applicable.

Conflicts of interest

The authors declare that they have no competing interests.

Accepted: 16 March 2018
Published online: 21 March 2018

References

1.

2.

Zhang Z (2016) Model building strategy for logistic regression: purposeful
selection. Ann Transl Med 4:111. https://doi.org/10.21037/atm.2016.02.15
Djulbegovic B, Kumar A, Kaufman RM et al (2015) Quality of evidence

is a key determinant for making a strong GRADE guidelines recom-
mendation. J Clin Epidemiol 68:727-732. https://doi.org/10.1016/].
jclinepi.2014.12.015

Tricoci P, Allen JM, Kramer JM et al (2009) Scientific evidence underlying
the ACC/AHA clinical practice guidelines. JAMA 301:831-841. https.//doi.
org/10.1001/jama.2009.205

Han H, Chao H, Guerra A et al (2015) Evolution of the American College
of Cardiology/American Heart Association clinical guidelines. J Am Coll
Cardiol 65:2726-2734. https://doi.org/10.1016/jjacc.2015.04.050
Poonacha TK, Go RS (2011) Level of scientific evidence underlying
recommendations arising from the National Comprehensive Cancer
Network clinical practice guidelines. J Clin Oncol 29:186-191. https://doi.
0rg/10.1200/JC0O.2010.31.6414


https://doi.org/10.1007/s00134-018-5142-8
https://doi.org/10.21037/atm.2016.02.15
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclinepi.2014.12.015
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclinepi.2014.12.015
https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2009.205
https://doi.org/10.1001/jama.2009.205
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jacc.2015.04.050
https://doi.org/10.1200/JCO.2010.31.6414
https://doi.org/10.1200/JCO.2010.31.6414

	Scientific evidence underlying the recommendations of critical care clinical practice guidelines: a lack of high level evidence
	References




