LETTER



Scientific evidence underlying the recommendations of critical care clinical practice guidelines: a lack of high level evidence

Zhongheng Zhang^{*}, Yucai Hong and Ning Liu

© 2018 Springer-Verlag GmbH Germany, part of Springer Nature and ESICM

Clinical practice guidelines (CPG) are widely used in critical care medicine (CCM). This study aimed to investigate the distributions of grade of evidence and recommendation in CCM, as well as factors influencing the recommendation classes. We hypothesized that the grade of evidence and publication year were independent determinants of the recommendation classes.

Electronic databases of PubMed and Scopus were searched from inception to March 2017 (details in Supplemental Material 1). CPGs in CCM developed under the Grading of Recommendations Assessment, Development, and Evaluation (GRADE) framework were included. Data on the following variables were extracted: year of publication, topic of the CPG, recommendation class, and the grade of evidence. Grade levels A, B, C, and D correspond to high, moderate, low, and very low quality of evidence. To examine independent predictors of the recommendation class, a binary logistic regression model was constructed by incorporating variables including year of publication, grade of evidence, and the Appraisal of Guidelines for Research and Evaluation (AGREE) II score [1]. The response variable was the recommendation class, by combing weak and other recommendations into one category. All statistical analyses were performed using R (version 3.3.2). A p value less than 0.05 was considered to be statistically significant.

A total of 88 publications of CPGs involving 3119 recommendations were included for the study (Supplemental Material 2). Only 287 recommendations (9%) were based on grade A evidence. The percentage of grade A evidence ranged from 0% to 30% across topics. There

*Correspondence: zh_zhang1984@zju.edu.cn Department of Emergency Medicine, Sir Run-Run Shaw Hospital, Zhejiang University School of Medicine, No 3, East Qingchun Road, Hangzhou 310016, Zhejiang Province, China



were 1698 (54%) strong and 1085 (35%) weak recommendations (Table 1). Although the absolute number of strong recommendations increased over time, the percentage decreased over time [24 (77%), 55 (63%), 216 (69%), 361 (56%), and 349 (52%) in the year 2007, 2008, 2012, 2013, and 2015, respectively]. The logistic regression model showed that publication after 2015 was associated with reduced odds of strong recommendations (odds ratio 0.54; 95% CI 0.46-0.64; p<0.001). As compared with grade A, grade B (OR 0.39; 95% CI 0.26–0.58; p<0.001), C (OR 0.15; 95% CI 0.10-0.21; p<0.001), D (OR 0.13; 95% CI 0.09–0.20; *p* < 0.001), and no evidence (OR 0.09; 95% CI 0.06–0.14; *p* < 0.001) were significantly associated with reduced probability of strong recommendations (Supplemental Material 2), indicating that the quality of evidence is a strong predictor of recommendations [2].

The study showed that a small proportion of CPGs (less than 10%) were based on high level evidence (grade A) in CCM. While the absolute number of strong recommendations increased over time, its percentage decreased over time, probably as a result of the choice of topics where there is less high-quality evidence. Publication year and grade of evidence were independent determinants of strong recommendation. The inverse association between year of publication and strong recommendation might also be explained by guideline panelists having become more rigorous regarding assessment of quality of evidence when issuing recommendations. Our findings were consistent with other specialties. Studies on cardiology showed that the proportion of high level (grade A) evidence was approximately 10% [3, 4]. In oncology, the proportion of recommendations based on high level of evidence was only 6% [5]. Of note, the percentage of high-quality evidence supporting recommendations in

Topics	Grade of evidence ^a										Recommendation class						Total
	A	%	В	%	С	%	D	%	No	%	Strong	%	Weak	%	Other	%	
ACS	0	0	3	5	21	36	20	34	14	24	19	33	25	43	14	24	58
Acute circulatory failure	6	7	26	29	28	31	7	8	24	26	39	43	27	30	25	27	91
Airway	1	2	8	20	29	71	0	0	3	7	32	78	9	22	0	0	41
AKI	11	13	20	23	23	26	7	8	26	30	22	25	39	45	26	30	87
ARDS	1	6	4	22	4	22	5	28	4	22	8	44	8	44	2	11	18
Brain death	6	30	13	65	1	5	0	0	0	0	20	100	0	0	0	0	20
Cardiac arrest	1	0	19	9	63	29	111	51	23	11	54	25	144	66	19	9	217
Cardiac surgery	0	0	4	9	17	36	26	55	0	0	35	74	12	26	0	0	47
Cardiogenic shock	0	0	0	0	3	2	0	0	134	98	113	82	19	14	5	4	137
Corticosteroid insufficiency	0	0	10	100	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	20	8	80	0	0	10
CRRT	0	0	0	0	0	0	52	68	24	32	60	79	16	21	0	0	76
Delirium	35	24	76	52	4	3	30	21	0	0	72	50	49	34	24	17	145
GI	4	9	8	17	18	38	17	36	0	0	27	57	20	43	0	0	47
Hemostatic	0	0	0	0	7	100	0	0	0	0	4	57	3	43	0	0	7
Hyperglycemia	12	22	8	15	17	31	17	31	0	0	22	41	31	57	1	2	54
ICUAW	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	100	0	0	3	100	0	0	0	0	3
Mechanical ventilation	0	0	3	43	3	43	1	14	0	0	1	14	6	86	0	0	7
Neurocrit	37	9	113	28	156	38	62	15	38	9	263	65	143	35	0	0	406
Neuromuscular blocker	0	0	1	4	3	11	7	26	16	59	7	26	10	37	10	37	27
Neutropenic	5	13	2	5	18	46	8	21	6	15	26	67	13	33	0	0	39
Nutrition	1	1	11	7	17	12	44	30	74	50	20	14	66	45	61	41	147
Pancreatitis	18	15	54	45	49	40	0	0	0	0	87	72	34	28	0	0	121
Pneumonia	2	7	15	54	11	39	0	0	0	0	21	75	5	18	2	7	28
Sedation	14	7	96	47	82	40	9	4	3	1	130	64	29	14	45	22	204
Sepsis	49	11	127	29	157	36	70	16	32	7	213	49	190	44	32	7	435
Stress ulcer	0	0	0	0	2	50	0	0	2	50	1	25	1	25	2	50	4
Toxicology	0	0	0	0	4	3	117	97	0	0	81	67	35	29	5	4	121
Tracheostomy	0	0	11	58	4	21	4	21	0	0	11	58	8	42	0	0	19
Transfusion	0	0	11	28	10	25	19	48	0	0	18	45	22	55	0	0	40
Trauma	1	17	0	0	2	33	3	50	0	0	2	33	4	67	0	0	6
Triage	1	2	1	2	11	19	7	12	39	66	2	3	18	31	39	66	59
Ultrasound	62	25	83	34	86	35	0	0	13	5	196	80	25	10	23	9	244
VAP	4	7	12	20	18	31	21	36	4	7	32	54	27	46	0	0	59
Vascular access	16	34	16	34	6	13	0	0	9	19	40	85	7	15	0	0	47
Volume therapy	0	0	2	18	8	73	0	0	1	9	6	55	4	36	1	9	11
VTE	0	0	10	27	22	59	5	14	0	0	9	24	28	76	0	0	37
Total	287	9	767	25	904	29	672	22	489	16	1698	54	1085	35	336	11	3119

Table 1 Distribution of grade of evidence and recommendation class across topics

ACS abdominal compartment syndrome, AKI acute kidney injury, ARDS acute respiratory syndrome, CRRT continuous renal replacement therapy, GI gastrointestinal tract, ICUAW intensive care unit acquired weakness, MV mechanical ventilation, NB neuromuscular blocker, VAP ventilator-associated pneumonia, VTE venous thromboembolism

^a GRADE levels A, B, C, and D correspond to high, moderate, low, and very low quality of evidence

CCM is similar to that in cardiology or oncology, which is in contrast to the higher number of large high-quality trials in those specialties than in CCM. This may be explained by the fact that CCM limits the number of recommendations per guideline compared to cardiology and oncology, so that even with lower numbers of trials, the proportion of recommendations with high level evidence is maintained. In cardiology, a total of 1869 recommendations were issued in 11 guidelines (169.9 recommendations per guideline), compared to 3119 in 88 CCM guidelines (35.4 recommendations per guideline).

Electronic supplementary material

The online version of this article (https://doi.org/10.1007/s00134-018-5142-8) contains supplementary material, which is available to authorized users.

Funding

The study was funded by Zhejiang Engineering Research Center of Intelligent Medicine (2016E10011) from the First Affiliated Hospital of Wenzhou Medical University and Zhejiang Provincial Natural Science Foundation of China (LGF18H150005).

Compliance with ethical standards

Ethical approval

The study did not involve human participants and ethics approval is not applicable.

Conflicts of interest

The authors declare that they have no competing interests.

Accepted: 16 March 2018

Published online: 21 March 2018

References

- 1. Zhang Z (2016) Model building strategy for logistic regression: purposeful selection. Ann Transl Med 4:111. https://doi.org/10.21037/atm.2016.02.15
- 2. Djulbegovic B, Kumar A, Kaufman RM et al (2015) Quality of evidence is a key determinant for making a strong GRADE guidelines recommendation. J Clin Epidemiol 68:727-732. https://doi.org/10.1016/j. iclinepi.2014.12.015
- 3. Tricoci P, Allen JM, Kramer JM et al (2009) Scientific evidence underlying the ACC/AHA clinical practice guidelines. JAMA 301:831-841. https://doi. org/10.1001/jama.2009.205
- 4. Han H, Chao H, Guerra A et al (2015) Evolution of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association clinical guidelines. J Am Coll Cardiol 65:2726-2734. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jacc.2015.04.050
- Poonacha TK, Go RS (2011) Level of scientific evidence underlying 5. recommendations arising from the National Comprehensive Cancer Network clinical practice guidelines. J Clin Oncol 29:186–191. https://doi. org/10.1200/JCO.2010.31.6414